

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF)	
HARVARD COLLEGE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-11048-ADB
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, <i>et</i>)	
<i>al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION
AND 27 OTHER HIGHER EDUCATION ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
(Leave to File Granted June 5, 2025 – Dkt. 85)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE ADMINISTRATION’S FUNDING FREEZE IS AN UNLAWFUL EFFORT TO CIRCUMVENT IMPORTANT LIMITS ON EXECUTIVE POWER	3
A. The Executive Branch Improperly Seeks To Leverage Grant Funding To Control A University’s Governance And Operations	3
B. Congress Can And Has Provided Procedures For Legitimate Law Enforcement Involving Higher Education Institutions	5
II. INSTITUTIONAL AUTONOMY IS A FOUNDATIONAL PRINCIPLE IN AMERICAN LAW, AND IT BENEFITS THE NATION AS A WHOLE.....	6
A. The First Amendment Protects Academic Institutions From Unwarranted Government Intrusion	7
B. Institutional Autonomy Provides Concrete Benefits To The Nation.....	8
C. The Administration’s Actions Threaten Institutional Autonomy	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM – LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Asociacion de Educacion Privada de Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 490 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	7, 8
<i>Cuesnongle v. Ramos</i> , 713 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Delaney v. Town of Abington</i> , 890 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Jenner & Block LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2025 WL 1482021 (May 23, 2025).....	6
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	7, 8
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024).....	4, 5
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	5
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	5
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	10
<i>Sweezy v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	7
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	10
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	10
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amdt. V	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATUTES:	
20 U.S.C. § 1232a.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	5
d-1	5
d-2	5
REGULATION	
34 C.F.R. subtitle B, part 100	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Philippe Aghion et al., <i>The Governance and Performance of Research Universities: Evidence from Europe and the U.S.</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research (Apr. 2009).....	8
Jonathan R. Cole, <i>The Great American University</i> (2010).....	10
<i>From Campus to Combat: How University Research is Revolutionizing Defense Technology</i> , EnvZone (Dec. 16, 2024)	9
Letter from Sec. Linda E. McMahon to Dr. Alan Garber (May 5, 2025).....	3
John F. Kennedy, Message on Education (Feb. 6, 1962)	4, 8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Academic Freedom in Religious Colleges and Universities</i> , 53 Law & Contemporary Problems 303 (1990)	9
Linda McMahon, CNBC Interview (May 28, 2025)	4
Gustavo Morello, <i>The Catholic Church and Argentina’s Dirty War</i> (2015).....	10
Fran O’Leary, <i>University ag innovation hubs under threat</i> , FarmProgress (June 22, 2021)	9
Jo Ritzen, <i>University autonomy: Improving educational output</i> (Mar. 2016).....	8
J.D. Vance, <i>The Universities are the Enemy</i> (Nov. 2, 2021).....	9
